



GAHC030001522026



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/52/2026

National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) and
Anr.

Ministry of Road Transport and Highways, Government of India, represented by
Managing Director (P), NHIDCL HQ, First Floor, Tower A, World Trade Center,
Nauroji Nagar, New Delhi-110029 2: The General Manager (P)
NHIDCL

having its registered Office at TBC Villa
College Veng
Near District Court
Kolasib
Mizoram-79616

VERSUS

Sh. T.K. Thanga and Anr.
R/o Rengtekawn, Kolasib District 2: Competent Authority for Land Acquisition
Kolasib Distric

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Shubham Paliwal

Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/53/2026

National Highwaays and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) and
Anr.

Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
Government of India
represented by Managing Director (P)
NHIDCL HQ



First Floor
Tower A
World Trade Center
Nauroji Nagar
New Delhi-110029

2: The General Manager (P)
NHIDCL
TBC Villa
College Veng
Near District Court
Kolasib
Mizoram-796161
VERSUS

Sh. T.K. Thanga and Anr.
R/o Rengtekawn
Kolasib District

2:Competent Authority for Land Acquisition
Kolasib District

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Shubam Paliwal
Advocate for the Respondent :

Linked Case : Arb.A./8/2026

National Highways and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd. (NHIDCL) and
Anr.
Ministry of Road Transport and Highways
Government of India
represented by Managing Director (P)
NHIDCL HQ
First Floor
Tower A
World Trade Center
Nauroji Nagar
New Delhi-110029

2: The General Manager (P)
NHIDCL
TBC Villa
College Veng
Near District Court
Kolasib
Mizoram - 796161



VERSUS

Sh. T.K. Thanga and Anr.
R/o Rengtekawn
Kolasib District

2:Competent Authority for Land Acquisition
Kolasib District

Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. Shubham Paliwal
Advocate for the Respondent :

B E F O R E

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MICHAEL ZOTHANKHUMA
ORDER

20.03.2026

Heard Mr. Shubham Paliwal, learned counsel for the applicants/appellants who submits that there is a delay of 38 days in filing the appeal against the impugned Judgment & Order dated 03.11.2025 passed by the learned Additional District & Sessions Judge, Kolasib in Arbitration Petition No. 2 of 2025.

Issue notice returnable in 4 (four) weeks.

Applicants to take steps for service of notice upon the respondents by Speed Post within 3 (three) days from today.

List the matter on **24.04.2026**.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant